



**Reference Number:** 101004678239

**Response provided under:** Freedom of Information Act 2000

**Request & Response:**

**Request in bold:**

Response in plain text:

**1. Can you please confirm if your organisation issued FPN's for any of the following services during 2018/19?**

- a) **Littering** - yes
- b) **Dog fouling** - yes
- c) **Graffiti** - no
- d) **Fly-posting** - no
- e) **Fly-tipping** - yes

**2. Can you please confirm how many FPN's your organisation issued in 2018/19 for the following offences?**

- a) **Littering** - information published online via <https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/environmental-protection/environmental-crime/>
- b) **Dog fouling** - as above
- c) **Graffiti** - nil
- d) **Fly-posting** - nil
- e) **Fly-tipping** - as a) above
- f) **Car parking offences** - this is nil as we don't issue FPNs for parking we issue PCNs (Penalty Charge Notices) for contraventions which is entirely different legislation and not classed as an offence.

**Information provided by:** Neighbourhoods & Public Protection

**Date of response:** 25.11.19